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Introduction
The JetNet 4508/4508f series is an 8-port industrial managed Fast Ethernet Switch designed 

with advanced Layer 2 management features and high system reliability, including MSR and 

MSTP network redundancy technologies, for ensuring real-time and high quality connectivity 

in various networking applications. The Ethernet switch includes 8 10/100Mbps Fast Ethernet 

RJ-45 ports (JetNet 4508) or 6 10/100Mbps RJ-45 plus 2 Fast Ethernet Fiber ports (JetNet 

4508f ) and 32Gbps switch fabric to provide real time non-blocking transmission performance 

for satisfying the needs of high bandwidth data transmission requiring applications while 

ensuring traffic switching without data loss. Besides, the new system design includes a 

hardware based watchdog timer for keeping the operating system live. It also provides power 

redundancy with wide range DC10V~60V inputs for ensuring the power continuity in the 

system. Combining the outstanding L2 management features along with the LLDP and the 

JetView Pro Intelligent NMS into the ruggedized design with IP31 enclosure and -25~70°C 

(JetNet 4508), -10~70°C (JetNet 4508f) and -40~75°C (JetNet 4508-w / 4508f-w) wide 

operating temperature, the switches provide highly reliable and secure data transmission 

under severe industrial environments.

Package Checklist

JetNet 4508 or JetNet 4508f with  

    DIN Rail kit x1

Quick Installation Guide

Console Cable (RJ-45 /DB9)

Mounting the Unit
Din-Rail mount: Mount the din-rail clip on the rear of JetNet 

4508 / 4508f on the DIN rail. For information about the DIN 

Rail installation, please refer to user’s manual.
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Grounding JetNet 4508 / 4508f
There is one grounding screw on the bottom side of 

JetNet 4508/4508f. Connect the frame grounding of 

JetNet 4508/4508f to the grounding surface to ensure 

safety and prevent noise to interfere communication.

Wiring the Power Inputs
1. Insert the positive and negative wires into the V+ and V- contact on the terminal block 

connector.

Wiring the Relay Output (DO)
The relay output contacts are in the bottom side as shown on Figure-3. The relay output (DO) 

the User’s Manual for the Relay Output information.

2. Tighten the wire-clamp screws to prevent the power wires from being loosened.

Notes: The recommended working voltage is DC 24V (Input range: DC10~ 60 V),  

maximum power consumption is 10 Watts.

Note: The relay contact only 

supports 1A current, DC 24V. 

It is not recommended to apply 

voltage and current higher than 
Figure-3



Wiring the Digital Input (DI)
The Digital Input (D.I.) contacts are in the bottom side of the device as shown in Figure-4. 

through Ethernet when the signal is changed.

Note: the DI accepts DC type signal and supports isolated input circuit with Digital High 

Level input DC 11V~30V and Digital Low Level input DC 0V~10V. Do not apply voltage 

Connecting to Network
1. Connecting the Ethernet Port: Connect the Ethernet port of JetNet 4508 series with 

the other Ethernet device by Cat-5/Cat-6 UTP or STP cable, and then the LNK/ACT LED 

 

2. Connecting the Fiber Port: Cross-connect the transmit channel at each end to the 

receive channel at the opposite end as illustrated in the Figure-5.

Figure-5

This is a Class 1 Laser/LED 
product. Don’t look into the 
Laser/LED Beam.

ATTENTION

Figure-4



Device Management
JetNet 4508 series Industrial Managed Switch provides both in-band and out-band 

configuration methods. You can configure the switch via the RS-232 console with the 

attached console cable. Or you can remotely manage the switch via network. You can 

choose Telnet/SSH, Web/HTTPS management.

1. Preparation for console management: Attach the RS-232 DB9 connector to your PC’s 

COM port. Connect the RJ-45 connector to the console port of the JetNet 4508 Switch.

Go to Start -> Program -> Accessories -> Communication -> Hyper Terminal

Give a name to the new console connection.

Choose the COM name and select the correct serial settings. The serial port settings of 

JetNet 4508 are as below: 9600bps, No parity check, 8 Data bits, 1 stop bit

After connected, you will see the Switch login request. Type the username and password and 

then you can login. The default username is “admin”, password is “admin”.

2. Preparation for Web management: Before you attempt to use the embedded web interface 

to manage switch operation, verify that JetNet 4508 is properly installed on your network and 

that every PC on this network can access the switch via the web browser.

Launch the web browser (Internet Explorer or Mozilla Firefox) on the PC.

Type http://4508_IP_Address (The default IP address is 192.168.10.1.), then press Enter. 

The login screen will appear next.

Type in the user name and password and click 

“OK” button. The welcome page of the Web-Based 

management interface will appear then. The default 

user name and password is admin/admin.



Korenix Customer Service
KoreCARE is Korenix Technology’s global service center, where our professional staffs are 

ready to answer your questions at any time.

Korenix global service center’s e-mail is KoreCARE@korenix.com

At the left column of the web management interface 

are the software features, where ring column will 

list the available settings.

For more operating instructions, please refer to the 

User’s manual of JetNet 4508/JetNet 4508f series 

included in the packing or downloadable from the 

Korenix Website – www.korenix.com.
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JetNet 4508 / 4508f
JetNet 4508 / 4508f  

 

1. V+ V-

Relay Output (DO)
Relay Output (DO)

2. 

: DC 24V ( : DC10 ~ 60 V) 10 Watts

: 1A

DC 24V



Digital Input (DI)
DC

1. : Cat-5/Cat-6 JetNet 4508

LNK/ACT LED

2. : 

: DI DC 1 DC11V~30V 0 DC 0V~10V

DI

Class 1 Laser/LED



JetNet 4508 (in-band) (out-band)

RS232 Telnet/

SSH, Web/HTTPS

1. Console : RS-232 DB9 COM RJ-45

JetNet 4508 Consle

Start  -> Program  -> Accessories  -> Communication  

-> Hyper Terminal

Console

COM JetNet 4508 :

9600bps, , 8, 1

admin

admin

2. Web : Web JetNet 4508

Web

 (IE Mozilla Firefox)

http://4508 IP  ( IP 192.168.10.1.)

OK web

admin/

admin



KoreCARE

E-mail KoreCARE@korenix.com

JetNet 4508/JetNet 4508f

Korenix

www.korenix.com.



Einleitung
Bei der JetNet 4508/4508f Serie handelt es sich um industrielle, administrierbare 8-port 

Fast Ethernet Switches,  die mit redundanten L2 Funktionen wie MSR (Multiple Super Ring) 

und MSTP (Multiple Spanning Tree Protocol) ausgestattet sind, um höchste Verfügbarkeit, 

Echtzeitkommunikation und beste Übertragungsqualität zu gewährleisten. Der Ethernet 

Switch ist mit 8 10/100Mbps Fast Ethernet RJ-45 ports (JetNet 4508) oder 6 10/100Mbps 

RJ-45 und 2 Fast Ethernet LWL ports (JetNet 4508f) ausgestattet. Eine 32Gbps non-blocking 

Switch Fabric ermöglicht Echtzeitkommunikation und Datenübertragung bei höchsten 

Bandbreiten ohne Datenverlust. Darüber hinaus bietet die neue Serie auch einen Hardware 

basierenden Watchdog um die Funktion des Betriebsystems zu überwachen. Ebenso ist 

ein redundanter Spannungsanschluß DC10V-60V ausgeführt um eine unterbrechungsfreie 

Spannungsversorgung sicher zu stellen. Durch umfangreiches L2 Management kombiniert 

mit LLDP (Link Layer Discovery Protocol) und der Software JetView Pro (Software 

für die Switch Administration)verpackt in einem robusten IP31 Gehäuse und einem 

erweiterten Temperaturbereich von -25~70°C (JetNet 4508), -10~70°C (JetNet 4508f) und 

-40~75°C (JetNet 4508-w / 4508f-w), gewährleistet der Switch zuverlässige und sichere 

Datenübertragung in rauester Industrieumgebung.

Lieferumfang
Der Lieferumfang umfasst

JetNet 4508 oder JetNet 4508f mit  

   DIN-Schienenadapter

Kurzanleitung für die Inbetriebnahme

Konsolenkabel (RJ-45 /DB9)
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Es gibt eine Erdenschraube an der unteren 

Seite des JetNet 4508/4508f. Schließen Sie 

die Rahmenerdung des Switches an die Erde 

(Ground) an, um Störungen der Kommunikation 

zu vermeiden.

Erdung von JetNet 4508 / 4508f

Anschluß an die Spannungsversorgung
1. Schließen Sie die Spannungsversorgung(en) an die redundanten Eingänge (V+ und V-) 

des Schraubklemmenblockes an und ziehen Sie die Schrauben fest an. Die empfohlene 

Versorgungsspannung ist 24VDC (Eingangsspannungsbereich 10…60VDC), die maximale 

Leistungsaufnahme ist 10 Watt.

Montage des Geräts
Der JetNet 4508 kann mit Hilfe des DIN-Schienenadapters auf einer  

DIN-Schiene montiert werden. Weitere Informationen dazu entnehmen  

Sie bitte dem CD Handbuch.



Anschluß des digitalen Ausgangs (DI)

Es wird ein digitales Signal unterstützt, welches bei Anliegen eine Warnmeldung per 

Ethernet versenden kann. 

Anmerkung: Am digital Eingang dürfen nur Gleichstromsignale angelegt werden. Der 

isolierte digital Eingang erkennt das High Signal von 11V…30V und das Low Signal von 

0V…10V. Höhere als die zugelassenen Spannungen könnten den Switch beschädigen.

Anschluß des Relaisausgangs (DO)

Der Relaisausgang wird durch voreingestellte Regeln gesteuert. 

Anmerkung: der maximal 

zulässige Strom am Relias-

Kontakt ist 1A bei 24VDC 



Administration

können auf den Switch über die RS-232 Schnittstelle oder über das Ethernet-Netzwerk 

zugreifen (Telnet/SSH, Web/HTTPS).

1. Vorbereitung für den Zugriff über die RS-232 Schnittstelle:

Verbinden Sie den DB9-Stecker des mitgelieferten Adapterkabels an den COM-Port Ihres 

PCs und den RJ-45 Stecker an die RS-232 Schnittstelle des JetNet 4508.

Gehen Sie auf “Start Programme Zubehör Hyper Terminal“.

Geben Sie einen Namen für die neue Verbindung an.

Wählen Sie den COM-Port, und stellen Sie die Parameter der seriellen Verbindung zum 

JetNet 4508 wie folgt ein: Baud Rate: 9600 / Parity: None / Data Bit: 8 / Stop Bit: 1

Wenn die Verbindung hergestellt ist, sehen Sie das Eingabefenster des Switches für das 

Login auf Ihrem Bildschirm. Geben Sie den Benutzername und das Passwort wie folgt ein: 

Default-Benutzername ist “admin”, Default-Passwort ist “admin”.

Anschluß an das Netzwerk
1. Anschluß der Ethernet Ports: Verbinden Sie die Ethernet Ports der JetNet 4508 Serie 

mit anderen Ethernet Geräten über Cat-5/Cat-6 UTP oder STP Kabel. Die LNK/ACT LED 

zeigt die Kommunikation zwischen 2 Geräten an.

2. Verbinden der LWL-Ports: Bitte beachten Sie, dass die TX- und RX-Einzelfasern 

entsprechend der u.a. Abbildung „überkreuz“ montiert werden. 

Dies ist ein Klasse 1 Laser/
LED Produkt. Starren Sie 
nicht in den Laser/LED Strahl.

Achtung



Korenix Kunden-Service 
KoreCARE ist das globale Service Center von Korenix Technology in dem unser 

professionelles Team jederzeit für Sie bereit steht, um Ihre Probleme schnellstmöglich zu 

lösen. Die Email Adresse unseres globalen Center ist: KoreCARE@korenix.com.

Geben Sie den Benutzername und das Passwort wie 

folgt ein: Default-Benutzername ist “admin”, Default-

Passwort ist “admin”.

Am linken Fensterrand werden alle Softwarefunktionen 

angezeigt. Durch anklicken des Knotens in der 

Baumstruktur, öffnet sich das jeweilige Untermenü. 

im beigefügten CD Handbuch beschrieben. Das 

Handbuch ist auch auf unserer Homepage www.

korenix.com erhältlich.

2. Vorbereitung für den Zugriff über das Ethernet-Netzwerk: Bevor Sie auf den Switch 

über das integrierte Web-Interface zugreifen, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass der JetNet 4510 

richtig im Netzwerk installiert ist und der angeschlossene PC über einen Webbrowser auf 

den Switch zugreifen kann.

Starten Sie den Webbrowser (Internet Explorer oder Mozilla Firefox) am PC.

Geben Sie folgende default IP-Adresse ein: 192.168.10.1 (Die Eingabe von http://4508_IP_

Address ist auch möglich). Das Eingabefenster des Switches für das Login erscheint. 
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Introduction
Le JetNet 4508/4508f série est un Switch 8 ports Fast Ethernet manageable conçu avec 2 

Ce Switch Ethernet dispose de 8 ports Fast Ethernet 10/100Mbps RJ45 (JetNet 4508) ou 

de 6 port Fast Ethernet 10/100Mbps RJ45 ainsi que 2 ports Fast Ethernet fibre optique 

(JetNet 4508f) et une structure de switch à 32Gbps permettant des transmissions temps 

réel performantes, pour satisfaire les besoins de transmission de données avec une bande 

passante importante en assurant un fonctionnement sans perte de données.

De plus, le nouveau design inclut un watchdog timer matériel pour maintenir le système 

d'exploitation en direct.

Il offre aussi une redondance d’alimentation avec entrée 10~60V DC, pour le fonctionnement 

sans discontinuité du switch.

Combinant le double niveau de management avec le LLDP et Pro Intelligent JetView NMS 

avec un design durci, IP 31 et une tenue en température de -25~70°C (JetNet 4508), 

-10~70°C (JetNet 4508f) et -40~75°C (versions JetNet 4508-w / 4508f-w), ces switch 

Comprend
En ouvrant la boite, vous trouverez

JetNet 4508 ou JetNet 4508f Avec 1 kit de  

montage Rail sur DIN 

Le guide d’installation rapide

Le câble Console (RJ-45 /DB9)

Montage du Switch

montage se trouvant à l’arrière du JetNet 4508 / 4508f.

Pour toute information sur le montage du  Rail DIN se 

reporter au manuel utilisateur.
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Une vis de mise à la terre est présente sous le 

JetNet 4508/4508f. Assurer vous de connecter 

proprement la terre au JetNet 4508/4508f 

pour assurer la sécurité et prévenir les risqué 

d’interférences radioélectriques.

Câblage de l’alimentation 

Mise à la terre du JetNet 4508 / 4508f

Câblage de la sortie relais (DO)
Les contacts de la sortie relais sont sur la face inférieure comme présenté sur Figure-3. La 

fonction de sortie, se reporter au manuel utilisateur.

Remarque: La tension d’alimentation recommandée est 24VDC (Plage d’entrée admise : 

10~60 VDC), la consommation maximale est 10 W.

Remarque: Le relais est conçu 

pour supporter des courants 

maximum de 1A et 24V DC. Ne 

Figure-3



Câblage de l’entrée digitale (DI)
Le branchement de l’entrée digitale (D.I.) se fait sur la face inférieure du matériel comme 

Ethernet, un message d’alerte.

Connection réseau
1. Connexion de port Ethernet: connecter votre matériel au JetNet 4508 a l’aide d’un 

câble RJ 45 Cat-5/Cat-6 UTP ou STP, ensuite la LED LNK/ACT s’allumera et clignotera 

pour indiquer que la communication est établie entre les 2 matériels.

2. Connexion de port Fibre optique: croiser les connections de chacune des voies 

comme indiqué sur la Figure-5.

Remarque: l’entrée digitale accepte un signal de type DC isolé avec en niveau haut 

11V~30V DC et un niveau bas 0V~10VDC. Ne pas utiliser de tension supérieur à cette 

Ce produit dispose d’une LED 
laser Class 1.  Ne regardez 

ATTENTION

Figure-4



Management

out-band. Vous pouvez manager le switch via le port RS-232 grâce au câble console ou via 

le réseau Telnet/SSH ou Web/HTTPS.

1. Con guration Management console: brancher le connecteur DB9 du câble console à 

votre PC et le connecteur RJ-45 connecteur au switch JetNet 4508.

Sélectionnez : Start -> Program -> Accessories -> Communication -> Hyper Terminal

Nommez la nouvelle connexion.

Choisissez le nom du port COM et sélectionnez le mode de fonctionnement du port série 

comme indiqué ci-après : 9600bps, No parity check, 8 Data bits, 1 stop bit

Après la connexion, vous verrez la demande de login. Saisissez le nom de l’utilisateur, la 

connexion sera alors établie. Par défaut le nom de l’utilisateur est “admin”, le mot de passe 

“admin”.

2. Configuration Management WEB: Avant d’essayer d’utiliser l’interface Web pour 

tous les PC peuvent acceder au switch via le navigateur internet.

Démarer navigateur internet (Internet Explorer ou Mozilla Firefox) sur le PC.

Saisissez l’adresse  http://4508_IP_Address (Par défaut l’adresse IP est 192.168.10.1.), puis 

tapez « Enter ». L’écran de login apparaît alors :

Sasissez le nom d'utilisateur et le mot de passe et 

cliquez sur « OK » 

La page d’accueil de l'interface de management 

Web apparaîtra alors.. Par défaut le nom de 

l’utilisateur est “admin”, le mot de passe “admin”.



Service client Korenix
KoreCARE est le centre de service Technologique Korenix, où nos personnels sont prêts à 

répondre à vos questions à tout moment (KoreCARE@korenix.com).

La colonne de gauche de l’interface concerne 

les fonctions logicielles, un menu déroulant vous 

donnera les réglages possibles

Pour plus d’information, reportez vous que manuel 

utilisateur du JetNet 4508/JetNet 4508f series 

fournis sur CD avec le matériel ou téléchargez le 

sur le site internet Korenix– www.korenix.com.
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Introducción
La serie JetNet 4508/4508f es una familia de Switches Industriales Gestionables de 8 

puertos Fast Ethernet, diseñada con unas avanzadas características de gestión de Nivel 

MSR y MSTP, de cara a asegurar una alta calidad de conexión a tiempo real ante diferentes 

tipos de aplicaciones de networking. Esta gama incluye 8 puertos Fast Ethernet 10/100Mbps 

RJ-45 (JetNet 4508) ó 6 puertos 10/100Mbps RJ-45 mas 2 puertos de Fibra Fast Ethernet 

(JetNet 4508f) incorporando switching fabric de 3.2Gbps con tecnología “real time non-

blocking” para así poder cumplir con requerimientos de transmisión de altas prestaciones, 

diseño del sistema incluye un watchdog timer basado en hardware para mantener 

siempre en funcionamiento la operativa del mismo. También proporciona redundancia de 

alimentación con un amplio rango de entrada de DC10V~60V para poder asegurar una 

continuidad de alimentación al sistema. Combinando unas sobresalientes características de 

gestión L2 con el protocolo LLDP y la suite JetView Pro Intelligent NMS junto con un robusto 

diseño de carcasa de IP31 y amplios rangos de temperatura de operación de -25~70°C 

(JetNet 4508), de -10~70°C (JetNet 4508f) y de -40~75°C (JetNet 4508-w/4508f-w) estos 

switches consiguen proporcionar una transmisión de datos altamente fiable y segura en 

entornos industriales severos.

Lista de Embalaje
Al desembalar la caja encontrará:

JetNet 4508 o JetNet 4508f con kit Raíl DIN x1

Guía Rápida de Instalación 

Cable de Consola (RJ-45 /DB9)

Montaje de la Unidad
Montaje Raíl-Din: Monte la guía de carril Din atornillada 

en la parte trasera del JetNet 4508 / 4508f, en en el carril 

DIN. Para mayor información acerca de la instalación en 

Carril DIN Rail, por favor remítase al manual de usuario

JetNet 4508 / 4508f
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Conexión a Tierra del 
JetNet 4508 / 4508f
Hay un tornillo de conexión a tierra en la parte inferior 

del JetNet 4508/4508f. Conecte ahí la toma de tierra 

para asegurar la seguridad y prevención de ruido e 

interferencias en la comunicación.

Cableado de las Entradas de Alimentación
1. Inserte los hilos positivo y negativo en los contactos V+ y V- del conector de bornas.

Cableado del Relé de Salida (DO)
Los contactos del relé de salida están en la parte inferior del dispositivo tal como se muestra 

Remítase a la información contenida en el Manual de Usuario para activar dicha función.

suelten.

Notas: La tensión recomendada de trabajo es de DC 24V (Rango de entrada: DC10~ 60 V)

el máximo consumo de potencia es de 10 Watios.

Nota: El contacto del relé soporta 

hasta 1A de corriente a DC 

24V. No se recomienda aplicar 

tensiones o corrientes superiores 

Figura-3



Cableado de la Entrada Digital (DI)
Los contactos de la Entrada Digital (DI) también están en la parte inferior del dispositivo tal 

como se muestra en la Figura 4. 

través de Ethernet cuando cambia el status de la señal.

Conexión a la Red
1. Conexión de los Puertos Ethernet: Conecte cada puerto Ethernet del JetNet 4508 

con el dispositivo Ethernet de campo que corresponda, mediante cable Cat-5/Cat-6 UTP o 

STP, y el LED LNK/ACT LED se encenderá y parpadeará para indicar que la comunicación 

entrambos está teniendo lugar.

2. Conexión de los Puertos de Fibra: Conecte de manera cruzada el canal de transmisión 

al de recepción correspondiente del otro dispositivo y viceversa, tal como se puede ver en 

la Figura 5.

Note: La DI acepta señal DC y soporta un circuito de entrada aislada cuyo nivel alto 

esté en 11V~30V y cuyo nivel bajo esté en 0V~10V. No aplique una tensión mayor de la 

Es un producto Laser/LED 
Clase 1.  No se exponga al 
rayo Laser/LED.

ATTENTION

Figura-4



Gestión del Dispositivo

RS232 mediante el cable de consola que a tal efecto se adjunta, o también puede gestionar 

remotamente el switch vía red. Se puede elegir gestión Telnet/SSH y Web/HTTPS.

1. Preparación para gestión por Consola: Enchufe el conector RS-232 DB9 al puerto 

COM de su PC. Conecte así mismo el extremo RJ-45 al puerto de consola del JetNet 4508

Vaya a Inicio -> Programas -> Accesorios -> Comunicaciones -> Hyper Terminal

Dele un nombre a la nueva conexión de consola.

Elija el nombre del puerto COM y seleccione unos parámetros serie correctos. Por defecto 

para el  JetNet 4508 serían éstos: 9600bps, No paridad, 8 bit Datos, 1 bit de parada

Después de la conexión, se podrá ver la petición de login que hace el Switch. Escriba el 

nombre de usuario y contraseña para poder acceder. Por defecto éstos son admin/admin.

2. Preparación para gestión Web: Antes de intentar empezar a usar el interface web 

está adecuadamente instalado en su red y que todos los PC’s de dicha red puedan acceder 

al switch mediante el navegador web. Lance el navegador web (Internet Explorer o Mozilla 

Firefox) en el PC.

Escriba http://4508_IP_Address (la dirección IP por defecto es 192.168.10.1) y después 

presione Enter. Aparecerá la siguiente pantalla:

Escriba el nombre de usuario y contraseña y pulse 

“OK”. Aparecerá entonces la página de bienvenida 

del interface de gestión basado en Web. Los 

nombres de usuario y contraseña son por defecto 

admin/admin



Servicio Korenix a clientes
KoreCARE es el centro desde donde se ofrece el servicio global de soporte sobre Tecnología 

Korenix, donde nuestros profesionales están preparados para resolver sus problemas en 

todo momento.

El correo de contacto con este servicio es:  KoreCARE@korenix.com 

Para instrucciones detalladas, por favor acuda al manual de Usuario del JetNet 4508/JetNet 

4508f que ha de estar incluido en la caja o bien descárguelo en formato digital desde  

www.korenix.com.

En la columna del lado izquierdo del interface de 

gestión se listan las diferentes características y 

apartados disponibles de software. En la parte 

derecha se desarrollan las diferentes opciones de 

ajuste por cada concepto.
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